Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL054-155 B. WING 03/07/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4124 NORTHFORK DRIVE **ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK** LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow-up survey was completed on March 7, 2019. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C, Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE **PLAN** (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; DHSR-Mental Health (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least MAR 1 8 2019 annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; Lic. & Cert. Section (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Maura Birla

STATE FORM

PLOF11

TITLE

3/13/19

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

MHL054-155

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:

R
B. WING

B. WING

ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK

4124 NORTHFORK DRIVE

LA GRANGE, NC 28551

ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK 4124 NORTHFORK DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 28551						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)			
V 112	Continued From page 1 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to develop and implement goals and strategies based on assessment affecting 1 of 3 audited clients (#2). The findings are: Review on 3/6/19 of client #2's record revealed: - 46 year old male admitted to the facility 10/29/13 Diagnoses included Moderate Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Unspecifie Mood Disorder, diabetes Type II, Sleep Apnea, Hypertension, Seizure Disorder, Allergies, Obesity, Constipation, and Scalp Eczema Individual Support Plan "Start Date 2/1/19 Meeting Date 12/7/18" included "My Support Needs I take multiple medications. My Grout Home Staff give me my medications and I take them. I stop breathing when I sleep sometimes, and I have a CPAP [Continuous Positive Airway Pressure] to wear at night when I am sleeping. My staff sticks my finger 3 x [three times] a week to make sure my blood sugar is ok My staff needs to help me make my appointments, get m medicines, and tell me what the doctor says so I understand and sometimes tells the Doctor aboume if I can't." - "Risk/Support Needs Assessment" completed 12/7/18 included: "Material and Caregiver Supports Medical Devices (e.g. [for example , C-PAP machine, glucometer). Describe Member has severe Sleep Apnea and needs a CPAP at night while sleeping. He also needs monitoring throughout the night to ensure that he has the facemask on and that the device is working properly. Member also has Diabetes an needs his blood sugar checked 3 x per week with the Glucometer."	d p	Confictor Ortis) along with William's Cau coordinator and Villiam developed those National Seats to provide training in the setel training in the setel training in the setel area, seed 1 - take all and identify meds and identify meds will wear his CPAP will wear his CPAP achine at might. Both achine at might all areas on 3) 8/19.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

- "Health and Wellness Supports . . . Requires

				The state of the s			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PEAN OF CONNECTION		DENTI TOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
			B. WING			R	
		MHL054-155	B. WING		03/0	07/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
ABHS 4	124 NORTHFORK		THFORK D				
	CUMMA DV OTA		GE, NC 285				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
V 112	Continued From pa	ge 2	V 112				
	(ex. [for example] S Apnea) Describ has a C-PAP machi be used each night. throughout the night it is turned off, staff the mask and use the know his right to refimportance of keepi Diabetes Type II, [cl and test strips for his samples/readings. per week and takes of Diabetes." - Signed physician's the treatment of dial lower triglycerides), side effects of other (used in the treatment anxiety), losartan (used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone (and risperidone (and risperidone (and risperidone), side effects of other (used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone), side effects of other (used in the treatment anxiety), losartan (used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone). Used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone (and risperidone) and risperidone (and risperidone). Used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone (and risperidone). Used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone). Used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone (and risperidone). Used in the treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone). The treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone). The treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone). The treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone). The treatment of dial lower triglyceridone, and risperidone (and risperidone).	He has checks completed 3 x medication to address effects orders for Metformin (used in betes), Vascepa (used to benztropine (used to treat medications), clonazepament of seizure disorder and sed to treat hypertension), clipsychotic). It Plan Short Range Goals did not include goals or s management of client #2's the use of his CPAP machine, 13/6/19 and 3/7/19 client #2 didn't use his CPAP every nedications with staff id not know what medications in singer stick blood sugar know any of his treatment					
	Professional/Co-Ow assisted staff to clea	ner #2 stated client #2 In his CPAP machine weekly vith his fingerstick blood					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED	
		MHL054-155	B. WING			R 07/2019	
	W1987	WITE004-100		\$10 subsection	03/0	3772019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ABHS 4	124 NORTHFORK		THFORK D	50.074.004775.			
7,5110 4		LA GRAN	GE, NC 285	551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	Continued From pa	ge 3	V 112				
	sugar checks. He was his CPAP mach #2's needs with his	would sometimes refuse to nine. She would discuss client Care Coordinator and would ssessed needs were included					
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Med	ication Requirements	V 118				
	only be administere order of a person at drugs. (2) Medications shat clients only when at client's physician. (3) Medications, incommendate only bunlicensed persons pharmacist or other privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Administer current. Medications recorded immediate MAR is to include the (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, (C) instructions for a (D) date and time the (E) name or initials of drug. (5) Client requests for checks shall be recorded.	inistration: ion-prescription drugs shall d to a client on the written uthorized by law to prescribe Il be self-administered by uthorized in writing by the luding injections, shall be y licensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse, legally qualified person and e and administer medications. ministration Record (MAR) of ed to each client must be kept is administered shall be ely after administration. The					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL054-155	B. WING		R 03/07/2019	
ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK 4124 NOR			DRESS, CITY, THFORK D GE, NC 28			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 118			
	facility failed to adm as ordered for 1 of 3 findings are: Review on 3/6/19 of 91 year old male a Diagnoses of Schi Intellectual/Develop Degenerative Deme eye, blind left eye, hip fracture, and incephysician's order of (nutritional supplem chocolate, drink one Review on 3/6/19 of March 2019 revea Transcription for Edaily at 4:00 pm. No staff document given March 1 - March 2019 revea dily at 4:00 pm. Client #1 did not give attempted interview. During interview on Professional/Co-Ow received his Ensure Due to the failure to administration of numot be determined if	view and interviews, the inister nutritional supplements and audited clients (#1). The ficlient #1's record revealed: Idmitted to the facility 2/1/11. Idmitted to th		Of some in service staff on people will also reviewed. At also weekly check medication admit also remained in the service and admitted as medication will be sentinged in of continued in of	ator and with the services with the services and the services and the services are the services and the services are the services and the services are the serv	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FEAR OF CONNECTION		JOEN WILLIAM SERVICE	A. BUILDING:			
MHL054-155		B. WING		03/0	₹ 17/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ABHS 41	24 NORTHFORK		THFORK D			
	OLIMAN DIV OTA	- All	GE, NC 285		011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 120	Continued From pa	ge 5	V 120			
V 120	27G .0209 (E) Med	ication Requirements	V 120			
	10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (e) Medication Storage: (1) All medication shall be stored: (A) in a securely locked cabinet in a clean, well-lighted, ventilated room between 59 degrees and 86 degrees Fahrenheit; (B) in a refrigerator, if required, between 36 degrees and 46 degrees Fahrenheit. If the refrigerator is used for food items, medications shall be kept in a separate, locked compartment or container; (C) separately for each client; (D) separately for external and internal use; (E) in a secure manner if approved by a physician for a client to self-medicate. (2) Each facility that maintains stocks of controlled substances shall be currently registered under the North Carolina Controlled Substances Act, G.S. 90, Article 5, including any subsequent amendments.					
	failed to store all me cabinet. The finding Observation of the f bottle of Tussin Liquexpectorant, used to caused by the combreathing illnesses)	ons and interviews the facility edications in a securely locked gs are: acility on 3/6/19 revealed a mid (guaifenesin, an oral to treat coughs and congestion mon cold, bronchitis, and other in an opened box on the mide the stove; there was no				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL054-155	B. WING		R 03/07/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	4
ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK 4124 NORTHFORK LA GRANGE, NC 28551					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 120	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 120	MP will inse	roise
	know who the medi was on the counter.	3/6/19 Qualified vner #2 stated she did not cation belonged to or why it . She would make sure the red securely in the medication		stall on the imp of haping the The sited items reviewed with	none clan. will be each
V 736	27G .0303(c) Facilit	ty and Grounds Maintenance	V 736	staff and chow	f and
	EXTERIOR REQUI (c) Each facility and maintained in a safe	03 LOCATION AND REMENTS its grounds shall be e, clean, attractive and orderly e kept free from offensive		developed. Bath carling and sole wall will be in any stairs on	epaired. floors will
		ons and interviews the facility in a safe, clean, and		windows will the	anal Sinda
	of the facility reveale - Breakfast cereal a the floor under the c -1 dining table chair upholstery, with the - No cover on the ki exposed 3 light bulb - Multiple small rust; ceiling The control panel c - Dried food splatter - The toaster was co	nd other particulate matter on dining room table. with torn green vinyl foam cushion exposed. tchen ceiling light fixture as and one empty light socket. The prown spots on the kitchen on the stove was sticky. It inside the microwave.		plinds will be as merated. In detectors will repaired on received on received and consult repaired have your consult continue on will continue on will continue on	reploced rôge de solaced, is all seen som toring a month

PRINTED: 03/08/2019 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: MHL054-155 B. WING 03/07/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4124 NORTHFORK DRIVE **ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK** LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 736 Continued From page 7 V 736 - Only 1 light bulb in the 5 bulb fixture over the hall bathroom sink worked. - Damage to the hall bathroom ceiling with an approximately 2 inch hole at the door. - Unfinished repairs to the wall by the shower. - An non-working light bulb in client #5's light fixture. - Particulate matter on client #5's bedroom floor. - An approximately 3 inch circular brown stain on the floor beside client #5's bed. - Broken slats in the the window blind in client #2 and #3's bedroom. - Access to one window in client #2 and #3's bedroom was blocked by a bed and the other window would not open. - A smoke detector in the hallway was missing, leaving a hole with wires exposed. - One of the living room storm windows was broken and a shard of glass was in the in the space. During interview on 3/6/19 Qualified Professional/Co-Owner #2 stated the carpet had been removed in the last year. The property owner/landlord was not very responsive to requests for repairs. This deficiency has been cited 3 times since the original cite on March 9, 2017, and must be corrected within 30 days.

PL0F11



ROY COOPER . Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH · Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

March 11, 2019

DHSR-Mental Health

MAR 1 8 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section

Maude Bishop, Co-Director Angie Wallace, Co-Director Advance Behavioral Health Services, Inc. PO Box 789 Kinston, NC 28502

Re: Annual and Follow-Up Survey completed 3/7/19

ABHS 4124 NORTHFORK, 4124 Northfork Drive, LaGrange, NC 28551

MHL 054-155

E-mail Address: abhs@abhsinc.com

Dear Ms. Bishop and Ms. Wallace:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the annual and follow-up survey completed March 7, 2019.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form, and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

- Re-cited standard level deficiency.
- All other tags cited are standard level deficiencies.

Time Frames for Compliance

- Re-cited standard level deficiency must be *corrected* within 30 days from the exit of the survey, which is April 6, 2019.
- Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is May 6, 2019.

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718 www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of
 practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing
 patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. *Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.*

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Wendy Boone, South Coastal Team Leader, at 252-568-2744.

Sincerely,

Connie Anderson

Carrie anderson

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc:

gmemail@cardinalinnovations.org

DHSR@Alliancebhc.org

DHSRreports@eastpointe.net